## **PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 22-27**

**Sponsored by Justice Lachowsky** 

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas, an Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to set the salaries of Elected Officials of the county's Executive Branch and for other matters hereto.

WHEREAS, in connection with reviewing of responsibility of duties and powers by elected officials of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas, the Quorum Court has reviewed pay scales of elected officials, and

WHEREAS, in consideration of staffing, supervision needs, and budgetary oversight, the Quorum Court would like to establish the following pay scale for elected officials of Faulkner County, and

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court desires to set the salaries of these elected officials in a manner that reflects the size and scope of Faulkner County and is comparable to other counties of comparable size and scope and provides certainty for those salaries for years to come.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAULKNER, STATE OF ARKANSAS AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. The annual salaries of County Judge, Sheriff, Assessor, Collector, County Clerk, Circuit Clerk, and Treasurer shall be as set forth:

85% of the maximum set by Ark. Code Ann § 14-14-1204.

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall be effective beginning January 1, 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this	day of	2022.
Attest:  Margaret Darter	_ Affirm:_	James Baker
Faulkner County Secretariat Faulkner County, Arkansas		Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas
Dated:	Dated:	